

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL COURTS
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Sheila Baynes
Melanie Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The State-Law Ground Is Inadequate Because It Rested On A Novel Interpretation Of An Inconsistently Applied Rule Of State Procedure.....	11
II. The State-Law Ground Is Also Inadequate Because The Rule Of State Procedure It Announced Is Unduly Burdensome And Discriminates Against A Federal Right.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX A – List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	15
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	5
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina ex rel. Daniel</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	8
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	5
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	7, 11
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	15
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	6
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	6

<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965).....	18
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	6
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	8, 11
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	3
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	10, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9, 12
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	16

<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	3
<i>State v. Bigger</i> , 492 P.3d 1020 (Ariz. 2021)	15
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 776 P.2d 353 (Ariz. 1989)	15
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)	12, 14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991)	15, 17
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2, 7
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Love Cnty.</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	9
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955).....	9
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	2, 7

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g).....*passim*

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.22

Other Authorities

2 *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure*
(2021).....12

Eve Brensike Primus, *Federal Review of
State Criminal Convictions: A
Structural Approach to Adequacy
Doctrine*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 75 (2017)9
